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'State of Wisdusin · · ' " Substance Release Notification Form 
Depa r tment of Natural Resources 04-D'J -~ r; ~ L/t} 7 orm 4400-91 (Rev. 12-01, e-form) Page 1 of 2 

24 H E H llh N b 1 800 943 0003 t - our mergency o me urn er: - - -

~ 
Date & Military Time Of Incident: Date & Military Time Reported: Spill File# 
10-19-02/11:10 am 10-19-02/ 1430 PM 

~ r'iot·,c..r.,~ 

~ 
Person Reporting: Representing: Phone# (920)434-2026 
Ray Perry Proctor & Gamble Fax # ( ) 

Responsible Party (RP) I Spiller: RP Decision Based On: Phone# (920)434-2026 
Proctor & Gamble S[)ill site Fax# ( ) 

~ RP Address: City State Zip Code 
501 Eastman Avenue Green Bay WI 54308 

~ 
RP Contact Name & Title: Phone# (920)434-2026 
Ray Perry/Environmental Engineer Fax# ( ) 
Substance Involved: 6 .:;.., ~ {lt •1 ·..~- lr:.- L- • ~ I Amount & Units Released: Amount & Units Recovered: 
Water Flexo Paper Ink (Red) unknown 5,000 gallons 

D Solid D Semisolid ['gl Liquid DGas Color: Red Odor: no 

Exact Location Of Incident: (including street name, bldg. #, mileage, etc.) '2v..1r;t~ e~d~ Facility Name I Property Owner: 
Fox River, Northwest portion of the RP address. (Near the stormwater discharge pipf2_ ,"'" Proctor & Gamble 
and the extern~ holding tank on the nortN est section o.tp,~ property). 

0 0 \- Ct.\\ 0 \ D - C?.f16 of.-._ roG:_rt~ .SD , r;. .... +>'Nir-.A ~ 
['gl City D Village D Township County \...I \ Latitude/Longitude 
Green Bay Brown 

DNRRegion: 114 1/4 Sec . T N R DEDW Weather Conditions: 
NER Rainy, windy 

Cause Of Incident: 'TD~ joSS ·'"'"Rt ~{ J (.. ,~. ~~~~L.- t~ - J) .s c /<t~ ·fz:, Sio r""" x ~ 
Not found, but appears that an external holding tanK to the stormwater · charge was filled with the Red Paper Ink and pumps when 
automatically activated emitted the substance out of the holding tank, through the discharge pipe and eventually in the Fox River. 

Spilled Substance Impact To: Spill Cause/Site: Action Taken By Spiller: 
(check X all that apply) D Ag Coop/Food Factory e:h,Cleanup Method:_ e. D Air D Potential D Airport Facility D Railroad Facility £l Absorbent (.. 

D Concrete/Asphalt D Potential D Construction, Excavation, Wrecking, Quarry, Mine ~ Excavation 
D Contained/Recovered D Gas/Service Station/Garage/ Auto Dealer/Repair Shop "R t .rT') {)~/c.l. vI"'- s:v rY'I (7 p F f' 
D Groundwater ['gl Potential D Hydraulic Line Break ['gl Containment 
D Private Well D Potential ['gl Industrial Facility ®' Paper Mi!IP Chemical Co. ['gl Contractor Hired cv • '/};;, <;f,l-'_c~ 
D Sanitary Sewer D Potential 

·?,.- I (. 0 
D Pipeline/Terminal/TanK .t'arfn/Oil Jobber/Wholesaler Name: Superior ' 

D Soil D Potential D Private Property (home/farm) 
i Storm Sewer D Potential D Public Property (city, state, church, school, etc.) ['gl Monitor 

Surface Water D Potential D Transportation Accident, Fuel Tank Spill D No Action Needed 
Name: Fox River D Transportation Accident, Load Spill D No Action Taken 

D Utility Co. Power Generating/Transfer Facility D Waste Destination: ~ ~ ro 
D Other: D Other: ~ Other: H'~~~) I v -._ - w~-Ji.J!:.-r r-;; 
Injuries? D Yes ['giNo If yes how many? 1 Has An Evacuation Occurred? D Yes ['giNo Potential? D Yes ['gl No 

Are There Any Resource Damages? D Yes DNo ['gl Potential What Kind? Water quality 
Other Agencies Notified: (check first column, if notified; check both columns, if on the scene) Incident Commander: 
D D Fire Department ['gl ['gl Local DNR DD EPA 
['gl D Local Law Enforcement D D Div. Emerg. Mgt. D D Nat' I Resp Ctr 800-442-8802 
D D LEPC or Local Emer. Mgt. D D Coast Guard D D Chemtrec 800-424-9300 
D D Level A/Level B Team D D DHFS 608-258-0099 D D Other: Phone# ( ) 
Prepared By: Benjamin J. Treml Phone# 492-5825 Date: 10-23-02 Rpt'd To DATCP? D Yes ['giNo 

Person Notified: Benjamin J. Treml Phone# 492-5825 Date: 10-19-02 Time: 14:30 

Investigated By: Sign: Date: Incident Closed? ~Yes ~No 
Benjamin J. Treml Date: 

1 ~ ~ 11-o-z.... 10-23-02 
Spill Coordinator Signoff: Date: Transferred To: ERP D NFA Letter Sent? D Yes ~o 

~vftif" /Z -!9-o?--- DATCP D Date:M) Spill Packet Sent? ['g!Yes D No 
Case# To: 

I I 



'_, \, 
r------------------------------,-"'<'',, __ :z.._tt.._,=---.--~·-L..!.-'L Jl~, 

t. (g] See' Additional Commeii"!!!rOn Reverse ('" 

State of Wisconsin Substance Release Report (Cont'd) 
Form 4401-91 Rev 12-01 

Please, rint a e 2 of 2 

Date and Military Time Of Incident: 10-19-02/ 11: 10 AM Responsible Party: Proctor & Gamble 

~----------------------------------------L-----------------------------------------~··' 

Additional Comments: Warden Treml was notified and on scene at 3:00pm. Warden Treml initially met with Ray Perry and Vicki 
Kurtz and went to the spill location along the Fox River. Kurtz indicated that she was notified of the spill from an off-duty employee 
fishing in the river. Kurtz stated that she could not tend to the matter until approximately 12:00 pm due to being assigned to a machine 
with no relief. Perry indicated that he was notified at approximately 1:30pm that day. Kurtz also stated that when she went to the 
location after notification, she originally saw the red substance. Later, Kurtz did not see the substance. 

. . 
; ·' 

,. .~ 

'f 

At approximatley 3:00pm, Warden Treml observed a red subtance in the Fox River, which seemed to be water saluable and contained 
along the shoreline with a nortwest wind. Warden Treml took photographs with issued digital camera, while Kurtz took a water sample fori. 
Proctor & Gamble. Warden Treml contacted a boater, who was able to bring Warden Treml to the discharge pipe with the boat. Warden 
Treml observed a faint shade of red in the River. Warden Treml notified Chronart and Superior. 

Superior arrived at the scene. Green Bay Packaging (northern property border) was also adised to check their systems for the dye. Warden 
Treml and Superior looked at the intake and discharge at Green Bay Packaging and could not find any indications of the red dye. City 
Works was dispatched and advised Warden Treml where the City discharge pipe was located. Warden Treml and Superior could not find 
any Red dye substance. 

Superio found the substance to be nuteual. It was later discovered that the red dye was contained at an external holding tank, with three 
automatic sub-pumps removing the substance when activated. It was then tracked back to converting for a bounty machine. MSDS sheets 
indicated that the substance was not hazardous to the environment. Perry and other engineers (Matt Johnson and Sharon Umentum) were 
not sure if converting was the source. 

Superior put a boom around the red dye material and a deflection boom by Green Bay Packaging intake. Superior also left a pump station 
for Proctor & Gamble to retrieve the material from holding tank until the source was found. 

Warden Treml left a spill packet with Pery and informed him to notify Chronart with any questions or further reoccurances. 

Case Activity Report: Q Yes !ZI No CAR#: (Please, attach copy of all CAR and other documentation) 



Enfo;cement .l'rclion: ~~; es d No '(Explain._,·~-···~;:_·l_o_w_).,;.'-,' ,r--.-----------------------------. 

W m-den Treml informed Perry that response to the spill and reporting the spilll to the DNR was unaccpetable. Spill was flrst notified at 
11: 10 am and Kurtz did not respond until approximatley 12:00 pm. Perry was not notified until 1:30 PM and Warden Treml was not 
notified until 2:30 pm. This done in the form of a verbal warning. 



Chronert, Roxanne N. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Gerdman, David A 
Thursday, Decem ber 05, 2002 3:53 PM 
Chronert Roxanne N. 
Procter & Gamble Spill Re po rt 

Roxanne, apparently Procter & Gamble wi ll be sending you (if they haven't sent it already) a follow-up to the October 
spill of red ink into the Fox River. Could you please send me a copy of their follow-up report? The address here is 
2220 East County Hwy. V, Mishicot 54228. Thanks. 

I'll be meeting with Keith Latva and Ray Perry on Dec. 20th at 8 at the north gate to look at the piping modifications, if 
you need to re-visit the site . 

Dave Gerdman 

Page l 



December 2, 2002 

Ms. Roxanne Nelezen Chronert 
Spills Coordinator 
P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

Dear Ms. Chronert; 

Subject: No Further Action Report for Procter & Gamble Red Ink Spill to Fox River 

Summary of Incident: 
At approximately 11:10 a.m. on Sat., October 19th an off duty Procter & Gamble (P&G) employee that was 
fishing on the Fox River noticed a red discharge from our 010 outfall at the north end of our Fox River 
Plant property. This is our stormwater discharge and back up treated water discharge to the river. The 
employee then called this information in to his department. That department notified our Raw Materials 
department who in turn called the guard and requested that I be notified. At approximately 12:50 p.m. I 
was notified at home by the guard. I responded to the call by coming in to the plant to investigate. I went 
out to the 010 outfall and noticed no red discharge in the river, but the algae along the bank was stained red 
for about 50 yards upstream of the discharge and about 20 yards downstream of the discharge. I then 
checked our 001 outfall which is located about 100 yards upstream of the 010 outfall. This is our main 
treated water discharge and there was no red discharge or staining at this location. I also checked the flume 
handling treated water and stormwater from the south end of our plant- there was no red liquid in this area 
at that time. I then called in the spill at approximately 2:00p.m. to the Wisconsin DNR. Warden Ben 
Treml called me back at about 2:30p.m. and asked to visit the site. He arrived at about 2:45p.m. and we 
proceeded to the 010 outfall. At that time a red discharge was observed. Onyx Superior Special Services, 
Inc. was called in to contain the spill and begin clean up operations. Onyx Superior determined that the pH 
was neutral for the sample obtained from the river. We then began to trace the origin of the spill and 
discovered that the red material was located in our north lift station sump pit. An electrician from our Raw 
Materials Dept. turned off the power to the lift pump to prevent further discharge of the material and Onyx 
called in a 5,600 gallon tanker truck to begin removing this material from the sump pit. In addition, a boom 
was placed in the river around our 010 outfall to attempt to contain any possible additional discharge. On 
call resources from our Raw Materials Dept. and a past Environmental Dept. employee were called in to 
assist in the problem solving. 

A Bounty red ink was discovered within the ink storage spill protection area in a floor pit. We traced this 
line to a floor drain located near one of our paper machines elsewhere in the plant. The valve to this ink 
drain line was shut off at this time as a precautionary measure. This floor drain was believed to drain to a 
sump that pumped the water to a dissolved air flotation unit and then to Green Bay Metropolitan Sewerage 
District (GBMSD). However, we suspected that somehow this drain was discharging to the stormwater lift 
station. We began checking grated manhole covers for evidence of the red material and found none. The 
plan then was to pump the lift station down to the point that we could flush the floor drain at the paper 
machine and verify that it was somehow connected to the stormwater system. After the tanker was full the 
lift station still contained red liquid and another tanker was called in to continue the removal operation. 
This tanker was full by about 2:15a.m. Sunday, October 20th. At this time there was still red liquid in the 
lift station sump pit and it was determined to resume pumping operations later that day or Monday 
depending on the weather. 

On Monday, October 21st at about 8:00 a.m. we checked the 010 and 001 outfalls as well as the flume area 
and found no red liquid at any of these points. A sample of the material was sent to EnChem for a heavy 



metals analysis. Later on that morning a third tanker resumed the pumping operations at the north lift 
station sump pit. About 2:30p.m. we checked on the status of the pumping operations and found that the 
third tanker was full and the sample was clear. We then checked on the 010 outfall with Emery Coonen, 
Onyx Superior. There was a steady rain falling at the time. We discovered a red discharge at the 010 
outfall at that time so we checked the 001 outfall which was clear. We then checked the flume area and 
found red liquid in the pit leading to the gravity fed 010 outfall. We contacted the Wisconsin DNR at about 
3:00 p.m. This gravity fed line is connected to the line from the north lift station between the pit and the 
river. The grade on this line is minimal and we concluded that the red material had been trapped in the 
gravity fed line and forced back into this line due to back pressure from the river. We worked with Bounty 
converting to isolate their ink storage area and the drain pump feeding the floor drain at the paper machine 
was locked out to prevent any further pumping of the spilled ink. We worked with Onyx Superior to set up 
pumping operations at the south site beginning Monday night as soon as another tanker could be on site. In 
addition to the tanker a frack tank was also delivered and about 20,000 gallons was pumped out Monday 
night. Tuesday morning, October 22nd there was still red liquid in the south area pit and plans were set up 
to resume pumping this area. That evening a second frack tank was delivered and another 20,000 gallons 
was pumped out. Upon completion of this pumping t11e liquid in this pit was clear. 

Tuesday, October 22nd investigations continued on the source of the spill and it was discovered that about 
250 to 300 gallons of magenta red ink (MSDS sheet enclosed) had been spilled within the spill containment 
area in Bounty Converting. That ink had been collected and then pumped to the floor drain by the paper 
machine between 4:00a.m. and 6:00a.m. on Saturday, October 19tl' with the belief that it would eventually 
end up at GBMSD. Also on Tuesday, our in house lab determined that the color samples indicated that this 
was likely the same material involved in the spill, and the lab concluded that this material ' s pH was about 
neutral. We checked the MSDS sheet for the magenta red ink and there was no indication of any toxicity 
issues. We tl1en began to look for ways the ink could have gotten to the storm water sewer system. We 
investigated the floor drain by the paper machine and found that it most likely did not go where we initially 
thought and may be connected to the storm sewer system. 

Wednesday, October 23rd we hired a contractor to trace the line from the floor drain near the paper 
machine. The contractor was unable to trace the line due to number of bends in the pipe. We then worked 
with Emery Coonen to obtain a safe dye to trace these lines. Emery obtained a blue dye and delivered it to 
the plant. 

Thursday morning, October 24th we began tracing the floor drain line with the blue dye. The blue dye was 
poured into the floor drain and then flushed with water. The blue dye showed up in the north lift station 
sump pit as well as a manhole within about 2 hours confirming our suspicions that the floor drain was 
connected to the stonn sewer system. At this time plans were put in place to plug this floor drain and other 
drains in the area that were also determined to be connected. ~ · 

~· 
Friday morning, October 25th we met with you and David Gerdman from the Wisconsin DNR and Emery <{ 

Coonen from Onyx Superior to review our clean up, problem solving, and action plan to prevent future 
occurances. Later tlmt day we received the analytical test results from EnChem (copy enclosed) confirming 
tltis material is within limits for heavy metals. 

Action Plan to Prevent Future Occurances: 
1. Temporarily plug the floor drains by the paper macltine. Done on 10/22/02. 
2. Permanently plug the floor drains by tl1e paper machine. Done on 10/25/02. 
3. Update the drawings of that area. Done on 11/08/02 
4. Extend the ink drain line to a floor drain verified to go through our dissolved air flotation system 

and then to GBMSD. Completed by 11/01/02. 
5. Confirm with GBMSD their willingness to take this ink. Completed by 11/08/02. 
6. Review with tl1e site tl1e need to get Environmental Department resources involved immediately 

in the event of any future spills. Completed on I 0/25/02 .. 
7. Make arrangements with Onyx Superior to dispose of the remainder of t11e concentrated ink 

spilled in Bounty Converting. Done on 11/13/02. 



8. Make arrangements with Onyx Superior and GBMSD to dispose of the 55,000 gallons of red 
liquid pumped out of our sump pits. Completed by 11/22/02 

If you have any questions, feel free to give me a call at 430-2026. 

Sincerely, 

RayD. erry 
Site Environmental Leader 

Enclosures: 
Map 
EnChem Analytical Results 
MSDSforink 
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~-<1~ ' Signature -~· -· -~--~-¥~-------

Name: Linda S. Mackley 

Ti tle: Project Manager 

E-Maj,], : lmackley@s t l- inc. com 

:: .. ·:. ·.:::: ·.:·.:· .. :: .. : .. ::.: . ..... . 

I o -2 'f-o l-=--,-------'::-----··--··--- ·-Date 

STL Chicago 
24l7 Bond Street 
University Park, IL 60466 

PHONE: ( 708) 53 4 - 52 00 
FAX .. : (708) 53 4 -5 2 11 

STL Chicago is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 

STL Chicai',C' IS a patt of Severn Trent Laborator ie,, Inc . 



' 

Client: EnChem 
Project: Of!Loads 
STL Job#: 212910 

Sevc,--rn Trent Laboratories - Chicago 
NmTALSCA~ENARRATIVE 

Date Rec • d: 10/23/02 

1. This narrative covers the Metals analysis of smnples in the above Job #21291 0 . 

.Method Ref. USEPA SW-846 

2. All analyses were pertbnned within the required holding time..c:. 

3. All Initial and.Continuing Cah"bration Verification (TCV/CCV's) were within control limits 
except tor Lead & Zinc. 
Lead in the sample was less than the RL. 
Zinc- All Matrix (lC's were within control limit. Also the Zinc in undige&ted sample 
con:finned the reported value. Therefore, reanalysis wac; not pcrfonncd). 

4. All Initial and Continuing Calibration Blanks (ICB/CCB's) were within controJ limits. 

5. AJIICP Intetference Check Samples (ICSAand lCSAB) were within control limits. 

6. AU Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) recoveries were \vithin the 80...1200/o control limite:. 

7. All Method blank concentrations were less than the Reporting Limits (RL) except for Zinc. 
(Please refer to comments on item3 above). 

8. All Serial dilution analysis were within control limits. 

All Matrix spike rw->veries were within the 75-125% control limits .. 

All Duplicate results were within the 200/o RPD control limits fur sample concentration 
greater than 4X the RL or +\- the RL for sample concentration less than 4X the RL ... 

Mani S.lyer Date 
Metals Section Manager 



\ 

STL Chicoso is part of scvct·n Tr~mt Urborator·ics, Inc. 

S A M ·P· ·L .. E I· N f 0 R M. ·A .T. l 0 ·ll 

Job Number.; 212910 
Customer ... ~ EnChem 
Attn .•...•• ; Lauric Woelfel 

·oate: 10/25/2002 · 

Project Number •..•••.•• 
Customer Project lD •••• 
Project Description .... 

20002620 
OFF LOADS 
Off loads 

.............. --~-· .. -'~·--····~----------------------------__j 
............. - .. 

Labotatory Customer sa~p\e Date T.ime Date Time 
Sample ID Sample !0 Matrix .s·amplcd Smnplcd Received Received 

212910· 1 827384-001 WatCI' 10;21/2002 10;50 10/23/2002 09:20 

Page 1 



Slt Chicago is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Jnc. 

r----·-·-----~-------------------------------·-···-----------------------~ 

L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T E S .,. R E S U L T S 
J<Jb NU11bcr: 212910 Date:10J25/2002 

1------~----·-···--·---------------·----------------------------------
CUSTOMER: Eotnem PROJECT: OFFtOADS .. 
r------~---·-· ............ _. ____ ..,.; ____ ........ ~-~------- .. ··-------------------------,;.__..~~----

. 
' 

-

Customer Sample JD: 827384-001 
Date Sampled ..••.. : 10/21/2002 
lime Sa!lpled ...... : 10:5Cl 
SafTPl e Matrix ••... : \later 

····-·-
TEST METHoD PARAM E'i E R /tE Si DESCR"JI'>T ION: 

.. 
335.2 Cyanide, Total (r i t . , Spec . ) 

Cyanide, Total 

150.1 pH (Water) 
pH 

7470A Mercury (CVAA) 
Men:ury 

6010a MetaLs Analysis (!CAP Trace) 
Arsenic 
Cac:tni un 
Chromium 
cower 
Lead 
Nlckel 
Zinc 

* In Description = Dry Wgt. 

·"":-·---... . 
sA~1PlE 

--·-· 

~nl 

' iNO 
I 

ND 
NO 

ND 
NO 

Laboratory Sample lD: 212910-1 
Date Received ....... : 10/2~/2002 
Time Received ....... : 09:20 

RESULT cinAGS . .MOl ! Rl OJLUTJON 

! ' 

u· . O.Oll32 0 .010 

7.60 0.2{] ! D .2ll 

u: 0.000{)65 a .01}020 1 

u! : 
0.0052 I j) .iJ1D 

u 0.00044i iJ .002(} 
0.0020 B 0.0015 I 0 • 01 (} 
0.23 0.0016 a .1l10 

u 0.0029 0 .llll50 
u 0.0019 a .010 

0.091 H. 0.010 a .iJ2(} 

Page 2 

A.TTN: Laurie';l_oeltel 

WHTS BATCH ·:or D-ATE/HHE 

rng/L 66620 1 0!25/02 1241 

pH Units 66398 10/23,/02 1652 

mg/L 66509 10/24/02 131ia 

mg/L 66589 1 0/24/ll2 1447 
ITifl/L 66589 10/24/02 1447 
mg/L 66589 10/24/02 1447 
mg/l 66589 1 0/24/1)2 1447 
mg/l 66589 10/24/02 1447 
mg/L 66589 10/24/02 1447 
mg/L 66589 10/24/02 1447 

(E~H 

rrm 

nr-p 

gok 

lmr 
lrnr 
lrnr 
lmr 
lrnr 
lrnr 
lrnr 



51L Chic~go i~ part of Severn Trent Laboratories, lhC. 

' '""'" ·-·-·--·---, 
L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y C H R 0 N l C L E 

Job Number: 212910 Date: 10/25/2002 

, . .,.,., .. , ........... ·-:------~-----1 
CUSTOMER: ·l:nChem ·PROJECT; Of'-flQADS ·Ann: Laurie Woelfel ........... _ .. _, __________ _;_ _ _;_ ___________ .:___ 

Lab W: 212910·1 Client 10: B273B4-0D1 Date Recvd: 10{23{2002 sample D~te: 10/21/2002 
METHOD 

3D10A 
335.2 

OESCRIPTlON RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED 

F,l)l) 

7470A 
6010B 
7470/7471 
150.1 

Acid Digestion (!CAP) 
cyanide, Total (lit., Spec.) 
Electronic Data Deliverable 
J~et·cw·y (CVAA) 
Metal~ Analysis (!CAP Trac~} 
sw846 Digestion (Hg} 
pH (Water) 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

66356 
666~0 66620 

66509 66504 
66589 66356 
66504 
66398 66398 

·--------------------------·- ....... 

Page :S 

10/,~/2004 1600 
10/25/2002 1241 

10/24/2002 1348 
10/24!2002 1447 
10/24/2002 0930 
10/23/2002 1652 

0 [LUTION 



STL chic..,go is p(JI't of severn lrent Laboratories, In~;. 

~-----------------------------------------------------------·----------------------------------~----------------
Q U A L l T Y C 0 N T R 0 L R E S U L T S 

Job NLimber.: 212910 Report Date.: 10/25/2002 

CUSTOMER: EnChem· ·PRfi;fECT:· <:l'~F.tGim.s ATTN: L;~urie· Woelfel 
l------.,.--~--------'--·--·--~~,...---------.-------.-------''---..-,---·--~---1 

L-_ar._~_r_Y_r_e __ ~l ______________ oe_s_·c_r_1_pt_i_o_n __________ ~---~~--~:9_·.~C-od_c_' ___ ~J---L-a_b __ ID _____ L-jo_i_l_ut_l_·o_n __ Fa_c_t_o_r_L-j __ o_a_te _____ r_,_-m_e~ 
--------·-·· .... -· ----·-·~---~·~·--------------------------------· 
r 

TP.~t Method ________ : 6010B 
Method Description.: Metals Analysis (lCAf' Trace) 

Arsenic 
Cadmium 
chromium 
Copp~·r 

Le-~d 
Nickel 
Zinc 

Laboraton• Control Sampl'e 

P<H"<'unetE'r /Ttst oc:sc:J' i pt ion Units 

rng/L 
mg/L 
mg/l, 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 

Analyst ... : ltnr 
BBtch ............. : 66589 

·M02:l SPK004 . ·66356 10124/2002 1416 

QC Result QC Result True Value Orig.· Value oc Calc. 'I< Limits -0 .. 09490 0.10000 0.00520 u 95 % 80-120 
0.04852 0.05000 0,00044 u 97 % 80-120 
0 .. 20024 0.20000 0.00150 lJ 100 % 80-120 
0.24397 0.25000 0 .. 00160 u 98 % 80-120 
0 .. 09970 0.10000 0.00290 u 100 % 80·120 
0.48707 0.50000 0.00190 u 97 % 80-120 
0.51061 0 .. 50000 0.10368 102 % 80-120 

Page 4 * %=% REC, R=RPO, A~ABS Diff., D:% Diff. 



S1L Chicago is part of Severn Trent Labor~torie~. Inc, 
--~ 

Q U A l I T y C 0 N T R 0 l R E S U L T S 
Job tlU1110er.: ?.12910 Report Date.: 10/25/2002 

CUS.T.QI~ER: EnCnem· PROJEGT: O~.FLOADS 
.... ... 

'AHN: Laurie IJoetfel ... 
~· 

0(: Type j Description I. Reag. Code l Lab ro j Dilution Factor I Date Time 

••••w,•o• "'•'o'N""--~-----------------------------------, 
Ttst Method .••••••• : 6010B 
Method Description.: Metals Ana!y~is (!CAP Trace) 

[~MB. Method BUmk 

Parameter/Test Description 

Arsenic 
Cildmium 
Chi'Omium 
Copper 
Lead 
Nickel 
Zinc 

Units 

mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 

QC Re::;ult 

0.00520 u 
0,00044 u 
0.00150 u 
0.001~0 u 
0.00290 u 
0.00190 u 
0.10368 

Batch .......... - ..... : 66589 

66356 

QC Result True Vnluc 

Analy!;t •.. : lmr 

10/24/2002 1410 

Orig. Value QC Calc. * limits 

Page S * %;% R~C. R~RPD, A=ABS Diff., D=% Diff. 

F 

H 
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STI. Chicago i~ pm·t of severn Trent LAboratorie!;, Ihc. 
--····- ... ··--------------- -----------------------------------------------

0 U A L J T Y C 0 N T R 0 L R E 5 U L T S 
Job Number.: 212910 Report Date.: 10/25/2002 

CUSi'OMER: EnChem PROJEC1 :· CWFLOAOS ATT~: laurie Woelfel 

QC Type Description R~ag. code Dilution Factor O<!te Time 

.--------------··~ .. ·····------------------
Test Method ........ : 60108 Analyst. .• : lnlr 
tkthod Dcsct'iption.: Netals Analysis (]CAP Trace) Batch •••••......•• : 66589 

Lj_M_D ___ _,_j_M_e_th_o_ct_._D~_lp-''L~ir._.a_t_e _____ ~~~--.1~---'-----'-' _2_1_2_9.1_o_,~-'1. __ ___,!c..· ~--~-~--'--l_0_!_24_;_z_o_oz __ ,_45_3_J 

Arsenic 
cudmium 
ChromilJm 
Copper 
leac:i 
Nickd 
7inr. 

PLtt'amct~rilest Description Unit~ QC Result ac Result Tt'ue Value Orig. Value QC Calc. "' Limits 
·------------ ------ --------.. ~·--- ------ --------- ---· -~-~-

mg/L 
mg/L 
109/L 
mg/L 
rns/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 

0.00,20 u 0.00520 u 0.00482 
0.00044 u 0.00044 u 
0.00150 u 0.00201 8 0.00128 
0.23564 0.23333 1.0 
0.00290 u 0.00290 u 0.00090 
0.00190 U 0.00190 U 0.00106 
0.09163 0.09146 0.00017 

Page 6 * %=% REC, R=RPO, A=ABS Diff., D=% Diff. 

A 0.01000 

A 0.01000 
R 20.0 
A 0.00500 
A 0.01000 
A 0.0~000 



STL Chicogo is part of Severn Trent Labor·atorics, Inc. 

--------------------------
Q U A L I T Y C 0 N T R 0 L ~ E S U L T S 

Job Number.: 212910 Report Date.: 10/25/2002 

CUStOI~ER: EnChem .. pfm·JECl·: OFHOJ.\OS: · AHN: Laurie Woelfel 

Time QC Type De~.;ription I Rtag. Code I Lab JD I Di lutiot1 Factor I Date 
~----------~----------~--~---~L----------L------~--~ 

Te~t Method ........ : 60108 Analyst. .. : lrnr 
Batch ••.•.••...... : 66589 Method Description.: Metals Analysis (!CAP Trace) 

------------------------~----------------------------~ 

MS T~~~i_k_c ________ ~----~------~------~~------~ M021SPK004 212910· 1• 10124/2002 1532 

Arsenic 
Cadmium 
Chr·orni um 
Copper 
Lead 
Nickel 
Zinc: 

Pnrnmeter/Test De:scr'iption Units 

rng/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
nlg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 

QC Result 

0.10482 
0.04814 
0.20098 
0.46948 
0.10032 
0.48155 
o.~a176 

QC Result True Value Orig. Val•Ae ac Calc. 

0.10000 0.00520 u 105 
0.05000 0.00044 u 96 
0.20000 0.00201 B 100 
0.25000 0.23333 94 
0.10000 0.00290 lJ 100 
o.soooo 0.00190 u 96 
0.50000 0.09146 98 

Page 7 * %=% REC, R=RPD, A~ASS Diff_, D=% Diff. 

* Limits 

Y, 75-125 
% 75-125 
% 75 ·125 
r, i'S -125 
% 75-125 
% 75.125 
% 75-125 



Sll Chicago is part of Severn Trent l.abaratories, Inc. 

Q U A l I T Y C 0 N T R 0 L R E S U L T S 
Job Number.~ 212910 Report Date.: 10/25/2002 

··-"·······--··--~-------~--~--:---------~-------~--...1 
CUSTOMER~ EnChtM PROJ!!CT; OHLOAOS A'THJ.: ~sur i e \Joel fel 

QC T}•pe I Oeser· i pt ion I Rcag. Code I Lab 10 ,. Di l.ution Far;tor-f~;:;;-- Time 

Tc~l MclhtJd. _ ...•.. : 60108 Analyst •.• : lmr 
Method Description.: MetBls AnBlysis (!CAP Trar.e) Batch ............. : 66589 

~1SD I Matrix Spike Duplicate M02ISPK004 212910-1 : 10/24/2002 1538 

Parameter/lest Description Units QC Result QC Result True Value Orig. Value QC Calc. ~ Limit~ 

Arsenic mg/L 0.10029 0.10482 0.10000 0.00520 u 100 % 75-125 
4.9 R 20 

Cadmium mg/L 0.04816 0.04814 0.05000 0.00044 u 96 % 75-125 
o.o R 20 

Chromium mg/L 0.20230 0.20098 0.20000 0.00201 B 101 % 75-125 
1.0 R 20 

copper· 0.47642 0.46948 0.25000 0.23333 97 % 75·125 
~-1 R 20 

mg/L 0.10080 0.10032 0.10000 0.00290 u 101 % 75·125 
, ,0 R 20 

Nickel mg/L 0.48458 0.48155 0.50000 0.00190 u 97 "' ,. 75·125 
1.0 R 20 

z;nc mg/L 0.59017 O.Sil176 0.50000 0.09146 100 % 75-125 
2.0 R 20 

Page 8 
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SIL Chicago is port of SCVCI'n Tr<:nt L<ibOr~tOI'ics, Inc. 

a U A L I T Y C D ~ T R 0 l R E S U L T $ 
Job IJumbli'r.: 212910 Report Date.! 10/25/2002 

CUSTO~lER: EnChcm. PROJECT ::··0F.f[0ADS ATTN; ~nuri~ Woelfel 
1------,--------·---'-····-·---'--------,.--'-'------.--------y--------,r------~ 

QC Type Oescdption Reag. code Lab ID Dilution Factor Dat<l Time 

Test ~lethocl •••.•••. : 6010B Analyst ••• ; lmr 
r~cthod Descr-iption.! Metill!l An!!lysis (!CAP Trace) B~tch ••••••• _ ..... : 66589 

L-s_o ______ ~/_s_c_r'_~::.~!:~~~~-~-;_···_ .... _ .... _--·------------------~~--~--------~-2_1_2_9_1o_-_,~----~------------~-1-0_t_2_4_t2_o.~0-2~-15~4~4-J 

A~~eni~ 

Cadmium 
Ch~ornitJm 

C(•ppcr· 
l.ead 
N i ckcl 
Zinc 

Parameter/Test Description Units 

rng/L 
mg/L 
rtlg/l 
mg/l 
lllS/L 
mg/L 
n~s/L 

QC Result 

0.00520 u 
0.00044 u 
0.00150 u 
0.04971 
0.00290 u 
0.00439 B 
0.07.6!11 

ac Result lt'ue v.:.lue Drig. Value QC Calc. * L.imits 

O.OOS20 U 
0.00044 u 
0.00201 B 
0.23333 6.5 
0.00290 u 
0.00190 u 
0.09146 

0 10.0 

Page 9 • %=% REC, R=RPD, A=ABS Diff., D=% Diff. 



STL Chicago is PiJI't of severn Trent Laboratories, lnc. 

Q U A l I T Y C 0 N T R 0 L R E S U L T S 
Job Number.: 212910 R~port Date.: 10/25/2002 

CUSTOMER; EnChem P"ROJE:C(T·: OFFLOADS· . ATTN: laurie Woelfel 

Test Method .......• ; 335.2 B<~tch ............... : 66620 . Analyst. •. ; rnm 
.Test: Code.: CN Method De!;cription,: Cyanide, Total '('lit., Spec.) 

Pan1nn::t<:r' •••••••.••• ; Cyanide, Tot<~l 

OC Lab ID 

MB ~.6620 
LCS. 66620 

rng/L 
102FSTCN2 rng/l 

Test Method ..•.•... : 150.1 
Method oc-~cr-i pt ion.; pH ( WDten 
Parameter •••.....••. : .pH 

QC Lab ID Reagent Unit~ 

LCS 66398 102Cf>H7B pH llnltf. 
LCD 66:'>93 !02CPH7B pH Unit!; 
MDP 212910·1 pH Units· 

QC Result 

0.00320 u 
D.D9240 

QC Re~ult 
. -~--~--~ 

6.Q8000 
6.98000 
7.62000 

QC Result 

oc Result 

True Value Orig. V~lu~ QC Calc. F * Limits Date Time 

0.09800 0.00320 u ?4 

·.:aatch, .••••.•..... : .. 66!9? 

l0/25/2002 1236 
% 80-120 10/25/2002 1236 

Analyst ••• : nrp 
Te~t Code.: PH 

True Value Orig. Value oc Calc. F * Limits Date Time 

7.00000 
7.00000 

o.ozooo 
0.02000 

7.60000 0.02000 

A 0.20000 
A 0.20000 
A 0.20000 

10123/2002 1649 
10/23/2002 16SO 
10/23!2002 1653 

,.---------------·-··---··-····-·"-~-..,.--,...-----,.,...,.-.,._-----------------.,..,.--,-------, 

Test Method ....••.• : 7470~ 
MNhod oc·sc:t•iption.; MCI'CUI'Y (CVAA) 
Parameter ••••.•••••• : !~ercury 

QC Lub ID 

~IB 66504 
LCS 66504 

RC'ilQCnt Units 

ug/l 
M02ESTK01 0 \.l!l/L 

RC Result 

0.06 u 
2.09 

QC Resl.llt 

B<'ltCh· ............. : .. 66~09 Analyst •• ,: gok 
'fest Code.: HG 

True Value Orig. Value QC Calc. f * Limit:s Time 

2.00 

Page 10 

0.06 u l05 
10/24/2002 1249 

% 80-120 10/24/2002 1251 

T %:.,; REC, R=RPD, A=ABS Diff., D=% Oiff. 



·-----------··-··"""""". 
Q U ·A L I T y· A S S U R A ·f.! C E M E T H 0 D S 

R E F E R E N c E S A N D N o t e s 

Report Date: 10'1.25/.2002' _____ ___:_ ____ ----...... ·-···· 

REPORT COMMENTS 
1} All pages of this report are integral pur'tS of the analytical data. Therefore, this t'cport should 

be r·cpr-oduced only in its entirety. 
2) Soil, sediment 11nd !;'ludge sample results at'C reported on a 11dry weight" basis except when analyzed for 

lnndfill dispos<~l Or' inciner-ation parameters. All other solid matrix samples ara reported on an "as 
r-eccivcdt' b<tsis unless noted differently . 

. n RP.porting limito; are adjusted for s~mple size used, dilutions and moisture content if applicable. 
4) The test rcsul ts for the noted BnHlytic:al method{s) meet the reCluirements of NELAC. Lab Cert. lOll 100201 
5) Arizona F.nvironrnental Laborator·y License tlumbet' AZ0603. 
6) According to 40CFR F'<."lrt 136.3, pH, Chlorine Residual and Dissolved Oxygen analyses tlrc to be performed 

immediately after aqueous s~mple collection. When these paranlf!tct'S arc not indicated as field (e.g. 
pH Field} they were t10t .analyze-d imme-diately, but as soon as possible on laboratory receipt. 

Glof.Si!ry of flag!;, qualifier'S and abbr·o:-viations (any number of which may f.lppear in the report) 
lnot'g<."Jnic Qualifiers (Q-Column) 
lJ Analyte was not detected at or above tho state-d limit. 
< Not dete-cted at or above the reporting limit. 
J Result is less than the RL, but greater than or equal to the method detection limit. 
B RP.F-ult is le,..s than the CRDL/RL, but 9f'l:!tlter than or equal to the IDL/MDL. 
s Result wos determined by the Method of Standard Additions. 
F AFCEE: RP.sult is le!'ls than the RL, but greater than or equal to tho:- method detection limit. 
Inorganic: Flag~; (Flag Column) 
. !CV,CCV,ICB,CCB,ISA,!SB,CR!,CRA,MRL: Instrument related QC eKceed the upper or lower 

cnntrol limit!:'. 
·• LCS, LCD, r~D: Batch QC exceeds the upper or lower· control limits. 

r~SA correlatiGn coefficient is less than 0.995. 
1, MS, MSD: The- anulytc pre-sent in the original sample is 4 times greater 

thAn the mi'ltrix ~.pike concentretion; therefore, control limits are not applicilble. 
E SO; sari~l dilution exce-eds the control limits. 
ll MB, EB1, EB2, EB3: Batch QC is greater than reporting limit or had a 

nP.gative in~trument reading lower than the absolute value of the reporting limit. 
N MS, MSD; Spil:c- r·ecovery excee-ds the upper or lower control limits. 
W AS(GFAA) Post-digestion spike was outside 85-115% control limits. 
Org~nic Qualifiers (Q - Column) 
u Atl<."!l ytc l·tas not detected at or above the stated limit. 
NO Compound not detected. 
J Ref.ult i!; an el':tirnated value below the reporting limit or· u tentatively 

idcnti ficd compound eriC). 
Q Re!:>Ult waf- qualitatively confirmed, but hot ~uantified. 
c Pesticide identificQtion W::ls confirmed by GC/MS. 
Y The chromatographic respon~;e resembles a typical fuel pottcr·n. 
z The chromiltographic response does not resemble a typical fuel pattern. 
E Rcsul t exceeded calibration range, secondary dilution regui r·cd. 
F AFCEE:Result is <~n e~timated value below the r'eparting limit or a tentatively identified compound (TIC) 
Organic Flags (Flags Column) 
B r~B; Biltch oc is greater than reporting limit. 
" LCS, l.CD, ELC, ELO, CV, MS, MSO, Surrogate= Batch QC e-xceeds the upper or lower control limits. 

ER1, EB2, EB3, MLE: Batch ac is greater than reporting Limit 
A Concentr·ation exceeds the instrument calibration range 
a Concentration is below the method Reportin9 Limit (RL) 
B Compound was found in the bl<."!nk and sample. 
D Sur·r-ogate or matrix spike recoverie!'l were not 

obtained becau~c the ~xtract was diluted for 
an~lysis; also ~ornpound!'l analyzed at a dilution will be flagged with a 0. 

H Alternate peak oelection upon unalytic&l review 
Indieatcs the presence of ~n interfence, recovery is not calculated. 

N Manu<tlly integrated compound. 

Pugc 11 
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---------------------··········---
QUAL T Y ASS U R A~ C E MET H 0.0 S 

REF E ~ -~ ~·c ~ S A·N·D N-0 T E S. 

· Report Date: 10!25/2002 
f--------,----------------___:__ ______ ------······ ' 

p Th., tower ot the two values is reported when the %difference between the results of two GC columns is 
greater than 25%. 

Abbreviations 
AS 
Batch 
~AP 

CCV 
CF 
C1 
C2 
C3 
~RA 

ern 
cv 
Dil F<tc 
D1 
D2 
D3 
DLFac 
OSH 
DSL 
DSM 
EB1 
EB2 
FB3 
ELC 
ELO 
!CAL 
IC(l 
ICV 
IDL 
!SA 
ISB 
Job No. 

LCD 
LCS 
MB 
MD 
r~DL 
r~LE 

MRL 
MSA 
~IS 

MSD 
NO 
PREPF 
PDS 
RA 
A1 
A2 
A.~ 

RD 
RE 
RC 
Rl 
RP{) 
RRF 

Post Digestion Spike (GFAA Samples • See Note 1 below) 
Design~tion given to identify a spe-.ific extr~ction, digestion, preparation set, or analysis set 
Capi llai'Y r:olumn CCB contit'luing Calibration Blat'lk 
Continuing Calibration Verification 
confirm~tion ~nolysis of origin~l 
Confirmation anRlysis of A1 or 01 
Cot'lfirmation ~nalysis of A2 or D2 
Confirmation analysis of A3 or 03 
Low Level Standard Check - GFAA; Mercury 
Low Level Standard Check - ICP 
Calilbration Verification Standard 
Di llAt ion Factor - Secondary di ll~t ion amtl ysi s 
Dilution 1 
Dilution 2 
Dilution 3 
Detection Limit Factor 
Disti lied Standnrd - High l,evel 
Distilled Standard Low Level 
Distilled Standard l~edhlm Level 
Extraction Blank 1 
Extraction Blank 2 
Dl Blnnk 
Method Extracted L~S 
Method Extracted LCD 
Initial callbr'ation 
Initial Calibration Blank 
Initial Calibration Verificq~ion 
Ins tt·ument De teet ion Limit 
interference check sample A - !CAP 
Interference Check S~mple B • !CAP 
The fir·st six digits of thG! samplo ID which referfl to a specific client, project ~nd sample group 
Lab ID An B number unique laboratory identification 
Laboratory Control Standard Duplic~te 
Labor·<Jtor·y contr-ol Standat'd with reagent grade water or· a matrix free from thC! illnalyte of interest 
Method Blank or (PB) Preparation Blank 
Method Duplicate 
r~ethod Detection limit 
Medium Level Extraction Blank 
Method Reporting limit Standard 
Method of Standard Additions 
r~atr'ix spike 
Matrix Sp1ke Duplicate 
Not o~tected 
Preparation factor llsed by the Laboratory's Information Management System (L!MS) 
Po~t Digestion Spike (JCAP) 
Re-analysis of ol'igiMl 
Re-analy~is of 01 
Re-analysis of D2 
Re-AnalYSIS ot D3 
Re-extraction of dilution 
Re-extraction of original 
Re-extraction Confirmation 
Reporting Limit 
Relative Percent Difference of duplicate (unrounded) analyses 
Relative Response Factor 



Q U A L T Y A S·~ U R A ~ C E M E l ·H o·o S 

R!:FE!lENCE·S ANO ~OT!;S· 

Report Oate: 10/25/2002· 

RT Retention rime 
RTW Retention Time Window S~mple IDA 9 digit number unique for each sample, the first 

six digit:; ur'c referred as the job number 
SCB Seeded Control Rlank 
SD seriol Dilution (Calculated when ~ample concentration exceeds SO time~ the MDL) 
llCB l/nseeded Control Blank 
SSV Second Source Verification Standard 
SLCS Solid Laboratory Control Standard(lCS) 
PHC pH Calibration Check LCSP pH ~aboratory Control Sample 
LCUP pH Laboratory control sample Duplicote 
MDPH pH Sample Duplicate 
MDfP flashpoint sample Duplicate 
LCFP Flashpoint LCS 
G1 Gelex Check standard Range 0-1 
G2 Gel ex Check $t~;nc;l(lrd Range 1- ·10 
G3 Gclex Check Standard Range 10-100 
G4 Gelex Check Standard Range 100·1000 
Note 1: The Post Spike Pe>::ign<~tion on Batch QC for GFAA is designated with an 11511 llddcd to the current 
abbreviation used. EX. LCS S=LCS Post Spike (GFAA); MSS~MS Post Spike (GfAA) 
Note Z: The MD calculates an Dbsolut~ difference (A) when the sample concentration is less th;~n 5 time& the 
r·eporting limit. The r.ontrol limit is represented as+/- the RL. 



(Please Print Legijblyl_.. 

Company Name: t:'h - ( b 0 m ... 
Branch cr Location: (0ree p. f)a ~ 
ProjectCont<tvt: La UC i e. We\~ 
Teloohone: ~ L\ 64. 
Project Number. ~ ~ 13 ~l.f 
Project Name: ________________ _ 

Project Sta~e: _\.\..U~!4-<:-< -----------
Sampled By (Prin!): 

Data Package 0 pti o ns - (please circle il reQuested) R111JUialory 
P111qra,m 

Sample ResLJlt:s Only (no QC} UST 

EPA Level II (Subje<.:t to Sufcha!'Q'8) :8~~ 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

Ma1rlx 
wn 

"'-None B=IICL C•Hl!:S04 
H: So~l•m Sis•lfate Sal ull a~ ,L::..1illljJ.m.l~jlllliLilL....-.!.=.Jilji!CL--::,.---r---r--7' 

ALTERED'! (YES/NO) 

PRESERVATION 

EPA Levell II {&Jbje<.:t to Surcharge) elf'~~ 

EPA Level IV (Su biec_t ..:to_Su.:.._rc_h,..a~rg:e;) ~· ;:------lc~~~cc::i 
CLIENT COilllll~ 

Rush Turnaround Time Reques!ea (TAl}- Prelim 

(Rush TAT subject Ia aPJlrovaVsurcharge) 'R;~~~r£-f<UL..J...~~lL~-r~~~J,l!k..-fR;;;;;k;;;rl~~~~L------~~~;;-.£.::~~ 
Date NeedM: _____________ I 

Transmit Prelim R•.JSh Results Ill' (c;Ortle~ 

Phone Fax E-Mail 

Ph~#: ______ ~--------------~~~~~~--------------~~~~----~~~~---------------------~~n.;,~-----
F~N: .-----------------II 
E-Mail Addre-ss: 

Samples on HOLD are subject lo 
sp""ial pricing and release of tiabilily 



ESTIMATE #9417 
October 23, 2002 

We are pleased to estimate the following: 

A) Alter Flite 2 Roll Ang_lg_Overhead Mold Rer SK-0802021-3 (Omni mold no.# OMNI-126)_ 

Reduce the height of the socket interface by approximately .25" in the existing one cavity mold. - $200.00 

B) Alter Flite 3 Roll Angle Overhead Mold Rer SK-0802022-3 (Omni mold no.# OMNI-127)_ 

Reduce the height of the socket interface by approximately .25" in the existing one cavity mold. - $200.00 

Pricing is subject to review of the final drawings. Alterations are to be complete approximately two (2) weeks A.R.O. or less. Tooling 
payment is due net upon receipt. Any questions, please feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

Terry L. Elkins - Applications Engineer 

Omni Technologies, Inc. USA 
80 Brown Street 
Greendale, IN USA 47025 

Office Phone: (812) 539-4144 
Office Fax: (812) 539-4437 

E-Mail Address: terry:e3@zoomtown.com 

htt~/www.omnitechnologies.com 

file:/ /C:\ WIN95\ TEMP\~0054309 .htm 10/28/02 
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Chronert, Roxanne N. 

From: Chronert Roxanne N. 
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2002 2:01 PM 
To: 
Cc: 

'Cory King- USCG'; Bougie, Cheryl; Gerdman, David A 
'Emery Coonen- Superior'; Treml, Benjamin J 

Subject: P&G Red Ink Spill 

I have a nasty cold and talking is tough. So I thought an e-mail would work best. 

I just got off the phone with Emery Coonen, ONYX Emergency Services, 920-960-9440. So far 35,000 gallons of 
water have been pumped from the two pits. These are the pits that contain the storm water prior to discharge to the 
Fox River via outfall 01 0. (I am not going to try to explain the pits and how they are tied into the outfalls 001 and 01 0, 
the sump in the ink area, and distinguish where the storm and sanitary lines run. I have talked to Emery, Ben Treml, 
Br. Co Marine Warden, and Keith Latva and think I have a basic understanding but as soon as I write it down I will 
get something wrong. It is confusing enough without getting wrong information.) 

P&G has someone checking the pits and outfalls every half hour 24 hours a day. If any red ink is noted they have 
ONYX on standby to immediately pump the water from the pits again. This should eliminate any additional release to 
the Fox River. 

Enchem will have all the analytical completed by Thursday afternoon. Per my discussions with Emery, Ben and 
Keith the biggest concern with the ink may be copper. Once the analytical is complete GBMSD will make a 
determination as to if they can take the 35,000 gallons of pumped water. 

P&G cannot find the source of the ink in the pits. The ink is stored in the center of the plant there is a containment 
pit around the ink. The pit is not connected to the storm sewer. P&G has all their engineers working on this issue to 
find the source. They are checking to make sure a storm line has not been tied into the containment pit or the 
sanitary lines from the Bounty area. The process waste water from the Bounty line normally goes to the sanitary 
sewer. They are also checking all their plumbing plans for some other explanation. 

If they cannot find the source by Thursday when they get the lab results I will probably have them start putting in 
some borings to see if there was a historic release, a line is broken underground, etc., etc., etc. I am not requiring 
this yet because I am hoping they will be able to find the source and want to give them that opportunity since they 
have been successful in eliminating the release to the Fox River. I will try to set up a meeting on Thursday or Friday 
(after all the lab results are in) with P&G so I can see the site, have them explain their lines and what they have done 
to find the source. I will let you all know any details on the time and place. Depending on your schedule you are 
welcome to come. 

I will keep you updated on any new information. I will be out most of tomorrow in court. If you need to contact me 
ASAP call my mobile phone at 920-362-2072. I am be leaving a little early today. I am going to try to sleep off this 
cold! 

I hope to send this message to Keith Latva 430-3848 and or Ray Perry 430-2026 as soon as I receive a call back 
with their e-mail address. 
Roxanne Nelezen Chronert 
Spills Coordinator- Hydrogeologist 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
1125 N Military Avenue 
PO Box 10448 
Green Bay Wl54307-0448 
Phone: 920-492-5592 
Fax: 920-492-5859 
roxanne.chronert@dnr.state.wi.us 

Visit us on the web at www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr 
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NOTE: On June 16, 2002 the e-mail format for WDNR changed to firstname.lastname@dnr.state.wi.us Messages sent to the 
old address (chronr) will be forwarded to the new address (roxanne.chronert) for an undetermined amount of time. 
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